those users.
The Trust has 100% ownership of TSB Group Limited, a company incorporated
in New Zealand. The Trust holds 100% of the voti ng power. The investment is
accounted for at cost.
The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Trust can be obtained from the Trust
Chief Executi ve:

PO Box 667, New Plymouth or by telephoning (06) 769-9471.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
Change of Accounting Policy
Following consultati on with the Board of Trustees, management have altered the accounti ng policy in relati on to the recogniti on of grant expenditure in order to
more accurately present informati on to the users of the fi nancial statements. As a consequence, the amended accounti ng policy results in grant expenditure being
recognised earlier due to the fact that grants are now recognised when approved by the Board of Trustees rather than when payment is made to the grantee.
The following tables summarises the impacts on the Trust’s fi nancial statements.

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
1 April 2016 As previously reported $ Adjustments $  As restated $
Total Assets 28,064,982 - 28,064,982
Total Liabiliঞ es 108,508 4,281,532 4,390,040
Total Equity 27,956,474 (4,281,532) 23,674,942
Total Liabiliঞ es and Equity 28,064,982 - 28,064,982

31 March 2017 As previously reported $ Adjustments $  As restated $
Total Assets 29,492,150 - 29,492,150
Total Liabiliঞ es 129,031 2,419,275 2,548,306
Total Equity 29,363,119 (2,419,275) 26,943,844
Total Liabiliঞ es and Equity 29,492,150 - 29,492,150

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSES
For the year ended 31 March 2017 As previously reported $ Adjustments $  As restated $
Total Revenue 12,850,000 - 12,850,000
Total Expenses 12,289,869 (1,862,257) 10,427,612
Surplus for the year 1,406,645 1,862,257 3,268,902
Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the year 1,406,645 1,862,257 3,268,902

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Trustees of TSB Community Trust Report on the Summary Financial Statements

Opinion
In our opinion, the accompanying summary fi nancial statements of TSB
Community Trust (the Trust) on pages 16 to 17:

i.  Has been correctly derived from the audited Trust fi nancial
statements for the year ended on that date; and

ii. Is a fair summary of the Trust fi nancial statements, in accordance with PBE
FRS-43 Summary Financial Statements.

The accompanying summary fi nancial statements comprises:
— the summary statement of fi nancial positi on as at 31 March 2018;